JOURNAL OF
MOLECULAR
CATALYSIS
B:ENZYMATlC
ELSEVIER Journal of Molecular Catalysis B: Enzymatic 3 (1997) 213-220
Biotransformation of tyrosol by whole-cell and cell-free
preparation of Lentinus edodes
Vittorio Vinciguerra a, Alessandro D’Annibale a, Eszter Gks-Baitz h,

the C-4 quatemary carbon with the C-3 and C-5
methine groups and with the C-9 methylene (see
2 for numbering system). The selective irradia-
tion of the metu-coupled aromatic proton did
not show any connectivity with the quaternary
Spiro carbon. This result may be attributed to
the coplanarity of the two units. On considera-
tion of these findings the biotransformation
product was tentatively assigned structure 2.
DIF NOE experiments (Table 2) confirmed the
assignment and, in particular, evidenced the
proximity of the C-13 aromatic proton and one
of the C-9 methylene protons. These data fur-
ther established that the tetrahydrofuran ring
(with O-7) is perpendicular to the plane formed
by the aromatic and the tetrahydrofuran (with
O-10) rings. As a confirmation, protons H-3 and
H-5 did not show any mutual influence in DIF
NOE experiments, being in a trunsoid position.
The mass fragmentation of compound 2 is
characterized by the loss of CH,OH, as in the
case of the starting p-hydroyphenylethanol, to
give a tropylium ion as the base peak. The
successive losses of CH,CO and C,H,O may
be ascribed to the cyclohexanone and the tetra-
hydrofuran rings, respectively.
Compound 2 by treatment with acetic anhy-
dride in pyridine gave two products, the former
being the expected acetyl derivative 3, as shown
by a three-protons singlet at 6 2.05 in the ‘H
NMR spectrum and by the molecular peak (at
m/z 3 16) in the mass spectrum. The other
product showed a molecular peak at m/z 358
in the mass spectrum and the signals of two
acetyl groups in ‘H NMR (three-protons sin-
glets at 2.05 and 2.34 ppm) and 13C NMR (two
218 V. Vinciguerra et al. /Journal of Molecular Catalysis B: Enzymatic 3 (1997) 213-220
singlets at N 167 ppm and two quartets at N 22
ppm) spectra. The upfield shifts shown by the
signals of C- 11, C- 12 and C- 16 carbons, and the
H-16 proton (see numbering system in 4) as
well as the losses of CH,CO from both [Ml+
and [M-ACOH]+ ions in the mass spectrum that
a second acetyl function was now situated on a
phenolic hydroxyl group, which very likely
arised via ring opening of the oxide bridge in 2.
In agreement with these findings the signals of
C-5 and C-6 protons and carbons in 2 were not
present in the ‘H- and 13C-NMR spectra of 4
and were replaced by two new olefinic signals.
The formation of a double bond in the cyclo-
hexanone ring was also substantiated by the
highfield shift of the signals attributed to the
carbonyl (C-l) group and the quaternary carbon
(C-4) as well as by the long range coupling of
the C-3 and C-5 protons. In conclusion, the
other acetylation product was assigned structure
4, derived as suggested earlier by the ring open-
ing in alkaline medium of the C-5-C-14 oxide
bridge in 2 and the loss of one of the protons of
the C-6 methylene to generate the olefinic link-
age. In the mass spectra of the acetyl derivatives
3 and 4, the tropylium ion at m/z 243 and its
fragments (at m/z 201 and 157) are still pre-
OH
0 :I -
OH OH
b
0